
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ' 

CLOSING, ASSUMPTION AND PRIORITY AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement (this “Amendment”) is 

entered into to be effective as of August |{ , 2022 by and among Firehouse Apartments Limited 

Partnership, a Vermont limited partnership of Burlington, Vermont (the “Partnership”); Vermont 

Housing and Conservation Board, an instrumentality of the State of Vermont created pursuant to 10 

V.S.A. § 311 having its principal office in Montpelier, Vermont (““VHCB’ ’); Vermont Housing Finance 

Agency, a body politic and corporate created pursuant to 10 V.S.A. § 611 having its principal office in 

Burlington, Vermont (“VHFA”); NBT Bank, National Association, a New York corporation of 

Norwich, New York (“NBT”); Housing Vermont, a Vermont non-profit corporation of Burlington, 

Vermont (“Housing Vermont”); Evernorth, Inc., a Maine non-profit corporation of Burlington, Vermont 

(“Evernorth”) and Addison County Community Trust, a Vermont non-profit corporation of Vergennes, 

Vermont (“ACCT”). In consideration of the premises and the agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties 

contract and agree as follows: 

A. The Partnership, VHCB, VHFA, NBT, Housing Vermont, Evernorth and ACCT executed a 

Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement dated effective as of July 5, 2022 (the “Priority 

Agreement”) relating to the Partnership’s affordable housing development to be constructed at 

45, 47, and 75 Firehouse Drive in Bristol, Vermont, which Priority Agreement has been recorded 

in the Town of Bristol land records at Book 174, Page 496. Capitalized terms used but not 

defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Priority Agreement. 

B. Effective as of August:|{_, 2022, VHCB and the Partnership increased the principal amount of the 

VHCB ARPA Loan from $1,304,981 to $1,454,981. 

C. The parties now wish to amend the Priority Agreement to reflect the increase in the VHCB ARPA 

Loan principal amount. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Effective as of the date of this Amendment, the principal amount of the VHCB ARPA Loan shall 

be $1,454,981. 

2, Except as expressly modified hereby, the Priority Agreement remains in full force and effect in 

accordance with its terms. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages Fe ollow] 

MAN ALA AAA 
Barcode ID: 91678 Type: LAN 
Recorded: 11/07/2022 at 12:15:00 PM 
Fee Amt: $105.00 
Bristol, Vermont, Town Clerk's Office 

Sharon Lucia - Town Clerk 

Page 1 of 7 

176 342-348



Executed effective as of the date first set forth above. 

FIREHOUSE APARTMENTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP = ADDISON COUNTY COMMUNITY 

TRUST 

By: Addison County Housing Group, LLC, 

its co-general partner 

By: EX. 
By: BZUUVMA___ 

Elise Shanbacker, Duly Authorized Agent Elise Shahbacker, Executive Director 

FIREHOUSE APARTMENTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

By: EN 2021, Inc., its co-general partner 

By: 
Kathy Beyer, Duly Authorized Agent 
  

STATE OF VERMONT 

Achcli Son, COUNTY, ss. 

At Vf in said County and State this \ WO MW2e/ 2022, Elise Shanbacker, Executive 

Director and duly authorized agent of Addison County Community Trust and duly authorized agent of 

Addison County Housing Group, LLC, the co-general partner of Firehouse Apartments Limited 

Partnership, personally appeared and acknowledged that her execution of the foregoing First Amendment 

to Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement was her free act and deed and the free acts and deeds of 

Addison County Community Trust, Addison County Housing Group, LLC and Firehouse Apartments 

Limited Partnership. 

, 2 
before me, {\//fen~_{ d. 

| Notary Public 

My commission expires: 1/31/2023 

Notary name: A GUUS? LeQaond 
Commission number: 457 .OO19577 

    

            

STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY, ss. 

At Burlington in said County and State this __, 2022, Kathy Beyer, duly authorized agent 

of EN 2021, Inc., the co-general partner of Firehouse Apartments Limited Partnership, personally 

appeared and acknowledged that her execution of the foregoing First Amendment to Closing, Assumption 

and Priority Agreement was her free act and deed and the free acts and deeds of EN 2021, Inc. and 

Firehouse Apartments Limited Partnership. 

before me, 
Notary Public 

My commission expires: 1/31/2023 

Notary name: 

Commission number: 

EVERNORTH AND HOUSING VERMONT 

EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS



Executed effective as of the date first set forth above. 

  

  

EVERNORTH, INC. HOUSING VERMONT 

py fate, ) By £¢-tz— 2 
Kathy Beyer, Senior Vicé President Kathy Beyer/Duly Authorized Agent 

STATE OF VERMONT 

CHITTENDEN COUNTY, ss. 

At Burlington in said County and State this October Uthy29, Kathy Beyer, Senior Vice 

President and authorized agent of Evernorth, Inc., personally appeared and acknowledged that her 

execution of the foregoing First Amendment to Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement was her free 

act and deed and the free act and deed of Evernorth, Inc. 

before me, VTrarv Ghee” 
Notary Public 

My commission expires: 1/31/2023 Commiss; 

Notary name: Mother Ketcham | 187, 0014292" 
Commission number: 

1G. OOlU22 
STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY, ss. 

  

Wn 
At Burlington in said County and State this chabe UY) 2022, Kathy Beyer, duly authorized agent of 

Housing Vermont, personally appeared and acknowledged that her execution of the foregoing First 

Amendment to Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement was her free act and deed and the free act 

and deed of Housing Vermont. 

before me/f Hi “g LZ. 
Notary Public 

My commission expires: 1/31/2023 
Notary name: /| 4 + héw ke beh hm 
Commission number: 

ISs+, COIN2 22. 

   
Commission N 
187.0044 229" 

NBT BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS



Executed effective as of the date first set forth above. 

NBT BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

By: Canty (rbtak frag 
authorizedsfenatory 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY, ss: 

” Waa 

At Burlington in said County and State this Oetolper_\F, 2022_Tmi 4 Calora\ nao 

signatory of NBT Bank, National Association, personally appeared and ac owledged that his/her 

execution of the foregoing First Amendment to Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement was his/her 

free act and deed and the free act and deed of the NBT Bank, National Association. 

before me, ; (rol Ct 

Notary Public 

My commission expires: 1/31/2023 

Commission number: | $"}, 0002S \ 

Nokety Name! ketti Woly nee 

VERMONT HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS



Executed effective as of the date first set forth above. 

VERMONT HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

By: Maung MMs. . 
/ 4uthorized signatory 

STATE OF VERMONT 

CHITTENDEN COUNTY, ss: 

At Burlington in said County and State this / hep bec 3 , 2022 (Mui ( lh yi)_, authorized 

signatory of Vermont Housing Finance Agency, personally appeared and-aeknowledged that his/her 

execution of the foregoing First Amendment to “opt sumption and Priokity Agreement was his/her 

    free act and deed and the free act and deed of the Verm 

  

        
     

before me, 
GEORGE N. DEMAS 

| Notary Public, State of Vermont 
9 ary Public 

    

  
tact ey, 157.000! Jf. : 

Commission “ian. 31, 2023 My commigsion expires: 1/31/2023 

yo “ Commissién number: 

VERMONT HOUSING AND CONSERVATION BOARD 

EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS



Executed effective as of the date first set forth above. 

VERMONT HOUSING AND CONSERVATION BOARD 
J! ) 

. KS , 

by: LL ALA Lj Wn, ye i] 

Liawrénce vi Mi Mires, duly authorized agent 

STATE OF VERMONT 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ss. 

  

At Montpelier in said County and State this aM day of C4¢% , 2022, Lawrence W. Mires, 

authorized agent of the Vermont Housing and Conservation Board versonally appeared and acknowledged 

that his execution of the foregoing First Amendment to Closing, Assumption and Priority Agreement was 

his free act and deed and the free act and deed of the Vermont Housing and Conservation Board. 

    
before me, 

    

Pablic No 
21/3 1/2023 

  

My commission expj 
Commission number . 

Nokwry Name: Elvzbeth Coun


